Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-IV

No.Per(A-IV)-B(6)-1/2013(Part), Dated Shimla-2, the

October, 2013.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order that the following Officers shall hold additional charge(s) of the post(s), indicated below, in addition to their own duties, during the Compulsory Professional Training Course period of HPAS officers indicated below, with effect from 7th October, 2013 onwards till completion of their training, in the public interest, till further orders:-

| SI. No. | Name & Designation of the Officer who is proceeding to attend Compulsory Professional Training. | Name & Designation of the officer who will hold the additional charge of the post. |
|------------|---|---|
| 1. | Shri Malok Singh, HPAS, Deputy Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla. | Shri Rakesh Mehta, HPAS, Assistant Settlement Officer, Shimla. |
| 2. | Shri Ashok Chauhan, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Dodra Kwar, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh. | Shri Murari Lal, HPAS, Assistant Commissioner (Dev.)- cum-Block Development Officer, Chhohara, District Shimla. |
| 3. | Shri Vikas Sood, HPAS, Joint Director, Industries, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla. | Dr. Chand Prakash Sharma, HPAS, Joint Director, Urban Development, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla. |
| 4. | Shri Balwan Chand, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Bhoranj, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh. | Tehsildar, Bhoranj , District Hamirpur, Himaçhal Pradesh. |
| 5. | Shri Madan Kumar, HPAS, Regional Transport Officer, Mandi, and District Tourism Development Officer, Mandi, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh. | Shri Shubh Karan Singh, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Mandi, shall look after the charge of the post of Regional Transport Officer, Mandi, additionally. |
| | | AND |
| | | Shri Kamal Kant Saroch, HPAS, Assistant Commissioner to Divisional Commissioner, Mandi, shall look after the charge of the post of District Tourism Development Officer, Mandi, additionally. |

Contd.P/2.

| | | Dr. Richa Verma, IAS, (Probationer), |
|------------|--|--|
| 6 . | Shri Laiq Ram Verma, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Arki, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh. | presently under training with DC, Solan. |
| 7. | Shri Prabhat Singh, HPAS, Assistant Settlement Officer, Kangra at Dharamshala, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh. | Shri Sandeep Sood, HPAS, District Tourism Development Officer, Kangra at Dharamshala. |
| 8. | Shri Sanjay Kumar Dhiman, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Salooni-Dalhousie (HQ at Dalhousie), District Chamba, Himachal Pradesh. | Tehsildar, Dalhousie, District Chamba, Himachal Pradesh. |
| 9. | Shri Sanjeev Kumar, HPAS, Regional Transport Officer, Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh. | Shri Satish Kumar, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh. |
| 10. | Shri Hari Singh Rana, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Sundernagar, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh. | Shri Harikesh Meena, IAS (Probationer) presently under training with DC, Mandi. |
| 11. | Shri Dile Ram, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Chachiot at Gohar, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh | Tehsildar, Gohar, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh. |
| 12. | Shri Rakesh Kumar Korla, HPAS, Secretary, Ex-Servicemen Corporation, ' Hamirpur' and OSD, Sainik Welfare, Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh. | Ms. Sonia Thakur, HPAS, Assistant Commissioner to Deputy Commissioner, Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh. |
| 13. | Shri Sanjeev Sood, HPAS, Executive Director, HPSEB Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Chaura Maidan, Shimla. | Shimla. |
| 14. | Shri Krishan Chand, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Chopal, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh. | |

These Officers shall; however, not be entitled for any renumeration/special allowance etc. for holding these additional charge(s).

By Order

Sudripta Roy Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Contd.P/2...

1.F October, 2013. Endst. No. As above, Dated Shimla-171 002, the 1. All the Additional Chief Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, 2. The FC-cum-Principal Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Shimla-171002. 3. The Principal Secretary (Tourism & CA) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Pradesh, Shimla-171002. 4. The Principal Secretary (Rural Dev.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, 5. The Principal Secretary (FCS & CA) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002. 6. The Principal Secretary (MPP & Power) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, 7. The Principal Secretary (Transport) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002. 8. The Principal Secretary (Industries) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, 9. The Principal Secretary (Urban Dev.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002. 10. The Secretary (GAD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002. 11. The Chairman, HPSEB Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Shimla-171004. 12. The Director, Tourism & CA, SDA Complex, Kasumpati, Shimla-171009. 13. The Deputy Commissioner, Sirmour at Nahan, District Sirmour, Himachal Pradesh. 14. The Deputy Commissioner, Shimla, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

(2)

- 15. The Deputy Commissioner, Kangra at Dharamshala, District Kangra, H.P. 16. The Deputy Commissioner, Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.
- 17. The Deputy Commissioner, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh.
- 18. The Deputy Commissioner, Chamba, District Chamba, Himachal Pradesh.
- 19. The Deputy Commissioner, Mandi, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh.
- 20. The Settlement Officer, Shimla Division, SDA Complex, Kasumpati, Shimla-171009
- 21. The Settlement Officer, Kangra Division, Kangra at Dharamshala, District Kangra,
- Himachal Pradesh. 22. The Director of Transport, Himachal Pradesh, Parivahan Bhawan, Shimla-171003.
- 23. The Director of Industries, Himachal Pradesh, Udyog Bhawan, Shimla-171001.
- 24. The Managing Director, HIMFED, Shimla-171003.
- 25. The Secretary, Ex-Servicemen Corporation, Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.
- 26. All the abovementioned Officers for compliance.
- 27. The Controller (Finance & Accounts), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-171 002.

- 28. The Section Officer, Confidential Cell, H.P. Sectt., Shimla-171002.
- 29. Personal files/Spare copies.

(Dr. Man Singh) Additional Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Ph. No.0177-2622686